
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Bernard Page, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207063 

Email: scrutiny@torbay.gov.uk  

(i) 

 

 

Monday, 6 February 2012 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 15 February 2012 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

Councillor Barnby 

Councillor Bent 

Councillor Darling (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Kingscote 

 

Councillor Parrott 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Pountney 

Councillor Hill 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Penny Burnside, Diocese of Exeter 

 

 

 

Working for a healthy, prosperous and happy Bay 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 34) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on: 
 

• 13 January 2012 (AM) 

• 13 January 2012 (PM) 

• 17 January 2012 (AM) 

• 17 January 2012 (PM) 

• 20 January 2012 

• 25 January 2012 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 (a) To receive declarations of personal interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  Having declared their personal interest members 
and officers may remain in the meeting and speak (and, in the 
case of Members, vote on the matter in question).  If the Member’s 
interest only arises because they have been appointed to an 
outside body by the Council (or if the interest is as a member of 
another public body) then the interest need only be declared if the 
Member wishes to speak and/or vote on the matter.  A completed 
disclosure of interests form should be returned to the Clerk before 
the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(b) To receive declarations of personal prejudicial interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 
 

For reference:  A Member with a personal interest also has a 
prejudicial interest in that matter if a member of the public (with 
knowledge of the relevant facts) would reasonably regard the 
interest as so significant that it is likely to influence their judgement 
of the public interest.  Where a Member has a personal prejudicial 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 

 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Democratic Services or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 



 

 
5.   Citizens Advice Bureau Issues Report (Pages 35 - 44) 
 To discuss the Citizens Advice Bureau Issues Report 

 
6.   Revenue Budget Monitoring 2011/12 Quarter 3 (Pages 45 - 120) 
 To consider the Revenue Budget Monitoring 2011/12 Report 

Quarter 3. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Friday, 13 January 2012 (AM) 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Butt, Darling (Vice-Chair), Kingscote, Parrott, Pentney and Pountney 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Lewis, Ellery, Cowell, Brooksbank, Davies, Baldrey, Morey, 
James, Doggett, Thomas (D) and Tyerman) 

 

 
466 Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Penny Burnside (Co-optee). 
[...]
tion for the scrutiny of the budget proposals 2012/2013. The 
Board were advised that much of the information relating to business units, 
business plans and their targets are available on the performance management 
system SPAR- which all councillors have access to and that the information 
available on this system may assist with the scrutiny of the budget proposals. The 
Board were advised that the amount of paperwork issued for the process of 
scrutinising the budget proposals had attempted to be reduced, without hindering 
the process, with a view of looking to keep print and paper costs to a minimum.   
 
The Board discussed the potential benefit of budget building and planning over a 
number of years rather than the current approach which concentrates on one year 
at a time. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) The current one year approach to budget building and planning for future 
financial years was discussed - recommending that the Councils give 
consideration to using 3 or even 4 year Business Plans, to include 
strategic and operational information. 

2) That for future Overview & Scrutiny meetings consideration should be 
given that more financial information should be provided, including 
business plans (where available).  

 
The Board requested details of how many Councillors can access the system 
SPAR and whether usage figures could also be made available to the Board. This 
information will be provided.  
 

467 Children, School and Families  
 
The Executive Lead for Children’s, Schools and Families introduced the first 
agenda item, Children, Schools and Families, and thanked the director of Children’s 
Services and the wider Children’s Services team for their hard work. Councillor 
Lewis explained that Children’s Services faced a complex and difficult portfolio of 
work following a negative inspection and high profile national cases such as ‘Baby 
P’. The recent “Children’s Service Improvement Plan” is being embedded within 
Children’s Services and this has i
[...]
rd questioned whether there were any implementation costs associated 
with the proposals as there are none outlined in the budget papers. The Board were 
advised that there were none.  
 
The Board questioned whether the proposal to close administrative offices over 
Christmas and New Year would effect customer access to any front line service and 
if so, which services and what contingency is in place. The Board were advised that 
this would only impact on back office staff and that all customer access points 
would remain open.  
 
The Board questioned whether the cleaning contract is in place and delivering the 
required savings. The Board were advised that the contract is currently out to 
tender.  
 
The Board questioned whether the proposed reductions in repairs and maintenance 
costs would mean additional expenditure may be incurred in the longer term. The 
Board were advised that the reduction has been put forward as we are disposing of 
council assets and will no longer have to maintain as many buildings in the future. 
The Board were advised that no council assets would fall into disrepair over the 
next 2/3 years as a result of this reduction. 
 
The Board questioned how much Estates Management support we are currently 
buying in. The Board were advised that this service is being brought back in house. 
 
The Board questioned whether the deletion of the vacant energy post was good 
value for money and whether the penalty charges would outweigh the deletion of 
this post. The Board were advised that the person that was in the post has resigned 
and has left the council so is vacant. The Board were advised that if the EDC was 
able to bring in income to pay for the post they would reinstate it.  
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Tuesday, 17 January 2012 (AM) 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Kingscote, Parrott, Pentney, Pountney and James 
(In place of Butt) 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Davies, Ellery, Cowell, Lewis, Pritchard, Tyerman and Hytche) 

 

 
482 Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Penny Burnside (Co-optee). 
 
In accordance with the wishes of the Conservative group, the membership of the 
Board was amended to include Councillor James instead of Councillor Butt. 
 

483 Adult Social Care  
 
The agenda item was introduced by the Executive Lead for Adult Social Care and 
Older People along with Chief Executive of Torbay Care Trust. The Executive Lead 
for Adults Social Care and Older People outlined to the Board the difficult climate 
and challenges faced with putting forward this year’s budget proposals.  The 
proposals have been compiled with a view of protecting the most vulnerable. The 
Board heard how a reduction in premises, as well as in the volume of services have 
contributed to the budget proposals which are outlined in the papers, as distributed 
at Council in December 2011. 
 
In response to questioning the Board heard of Torbay Care Trust confidence in 
achieving the budget for the coming financial year is greater this year than last year. 
The Board heard of the challenges and difficulties faced in setting the budget 
against a background of reductions in government funding and a changing 
demographic profile within the Bay. 
 
The Board were advised by the Chief Executive of Torbay Care Trust of a number 
of contingencies which would need to be looked at if the Care Trust was unable to 
balance the budget. Income generation lines proposed within the report were in line 
with Council policy. The Board heard how, at present, the Care Trust has a fully 
committed budget for the coming financial year. 
 
In response to questioning the Board were advised of development items / cost 
pressures some of which are still in negotiation at the moment.  
 

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 2

Page 15



Overview and Scrutiny Bo
[...]
the proposals outlined within the 
documentation were discussed at a number of various boards (such as group 
meetings and the Senior Leadership Board) including officers and members of the 
voluntary sector, service users and members of the public. Proposals and ideas 
were put forward / explored during these discussions in an attempt to try and 
minimise reductions or cuts. The Board were assured that no reductions had been 
made without thought and consideration of who the cut or reduction may impact 
upon and how.  
 
In response to questioning the Board heard how the pressures faced by the Care 
Trust were not all new however the climate was different now in relation to the 
reduction in public sector funding.  
 
In response to questioning the Board heard of a pro-active approach to referrals 
where alternative options for support and care were explored including whether 
there are members of family who can provide or would be best placed to support, 
whether an individual has the right access to benefits (as per their entitlement). The 

Page 16



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Tuesday, 17 January 2012 (AM) 
 

 
 
Board heard of the work of the FAB team, who listen to the needs of the individual, 
which often does not involve access to public funded services more signposting to 
information, it was acknowledged that more work could possibly be done in this 
area. 
 
In response to questioning the Board heard of the minefield of pressures faced 
when setting the budget proposals which were described. The Board were advised 
that the Annual Strategic Assessment (ASA) is in draft format until approved by full 
council.  
 
The Board questioned whether an earlier Health Overview and Scrutiny meeting 
needed to be arranged in view of the public consultation and debate and decision 
on whether the proposals constituted a substantial variation.  It was noted that the 
HOSC should meet earlier than March.  
 
The Board questioned the reduction in client numbers and w
[...]
and further information relating to the outcomes of 
PLUSS Service Users.   
 

485 Harbours  
 
The Board heard how the harbours budget setting process generally takes place 
earlier on in the year. The Board heard the process of how the Harbour budget 
working party works through the budget proposals to include user and public 
consultation. The Board heard how the Harbour operates independently from the 
Authority. The Board heard how given the variable nature of their income it is 
difficult for the Harbour Committee to set targets for income.  
 
In response to questioning the Board heard how delicate discussions had taken 
place with Harbour users to negotiate costs and fees. The Board heard how a 

Page 18



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Tuesday, 17 January 2012 (AM) 
 

 
 
possible increase could be reviewed in the future The Board heard how some of 
this work is documented in the Harbour Accounts Principles, 2009.   
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 

 

 
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

 
Tuesday, 17 January 2012 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 
Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Kingscote, Parrott, Pentney, Pountney and James (In 

place of Butt) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Hernandez, Thomas (D), Davies, Tyerman, Ellery, Doggett, Baldrey, 
Cowell, Pritchard, Lewis and Addis) 

 

 

486 Apologies  
 
Apologies of absence were received from Councillor Butt and Penny Burnside  
(Co-optee). 
 

487 Urgent Items  
 
The Board were requested to make a slight amendment to the agenda for the meeting. 
Spatial Planning was moved to become the first item, then Community Engagement and 
finally Community Safety. 
 

488 Spatial Planning and Waste  
 
The Executive Lead for Strategic Planning, Housing and Energy gave a brief presentation 
to the Board. The Board were advised that Spatial Planning are confident that they will 
make the savings required, and meet income targe
[...]
of repeat offenders. The Board were advised that the Council is already collecting 
evidence regarding issues we have been made aware of, and that the out of hours service 
will be delivered in a different way in the future.  
 
The Board questioned where members of the public would go to report noise nuisance if 
the out of hours service is cut. The Board were advised that if the noise was intermittent 
then people would be able to use the normal office number, if it is a persistent nuisance 
then it would be classed as anti social behaviour and become a police matter. 
 

Page 22



Overview and Scrutiny Board                                                Tuesday, 17 January 2012,PM 
 

   
 

 
The Board questioned how much support was provided to the Community Partnerships. 
The Board were advised that currently there is only 1FTE supporting Community 
Partnerships, but that there are currently 5 vacant posts. The Board were advised that the 
Community Partnership budget has seen no change on last year.  
 
The Board questioned how much funding was currently provided to the CVA and other 
voluntary sector organisations and requested a breakdown in these costs. The Board were 
advised that a meeting will shortly be taking place with the CVA to discuss the ongoing 
agreement with them.  
 
The Board questioned how we deal with landlords in the private sector where properties 
encounter anti social behaviour issues. The Board were advised that all homes are 
inspected on a risk basis and that there are new policies in place for these issues.  
 
The Board heard a 3 minute presentation from a member of the public – Gordon Jennings.   
 
Resolved: 
 

1) That reconsideration be given to the proposed saving for the out of hours 
emergency noise service. 

 
2) That a review of grants to community, voluntary sector organisations and all 

other bodies to be undertaken.  
 

3) The mayor reconsider the cuts to the out of hours emergency noise service be 
dropped and that a further sum be provided for a fit for purpose service with 
improved advertising and a more strategic approach. 

 

490 Community Engagement  
 
The Executive Lead for Involved and Healthy Communities gave a brief presentation to the 
Board. The Board was advised that as a result of a restructure in Community Engagement 
there would be a £91k saving, and that new ways in which income would be generated and 
savings could be made have been put forward as part of the budget proposals i.e. a review 
of charges within registrars and a budget reduction in Members training.  
 
The Board questioned what the cost of running the Torbay Strategic Partnership (TSP) 
was.  They were advised that there is no dedicated support for the TSP, but that support 
was provided when required by the Governance Support Team or the Business Services 
Team. The Board were advised that the TSP meetings have been cut by half.  
 
The Board questioned whether the Council Communications Team has taken a reduction 
as a result of the staffing restructure. The Board was advised that the Communications 
Team has made a reduction of 2 FTEs. 

Page 23



Overview and Scrutiny Board                                                Tuesday, 17 January 2012,PM 
 

   
 

 
 
Resolved: 
 

 
1) That the Mayor considers how much could be saved by disbanding the Torbay 

Strategic Partnership (TSP). 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

Friday, 20 January 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Barnby, Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Kingscote, Parrott, Pentney, Pountney and Addis 
 

Also in attendance: Councillors Tyerman, Morey and Davies  
 

 
491 Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Butt. 
 

492 Capital Investment Plan 2012/13 to 2015/16  
 
The Executive Lead for Finance and the Executive Head for Finance gave a 
presentation to the board regarding substantial cuts to the Government and 
increase
[...]
llors Lewis, Tyerman, Davies, James, Stringer, Ellery, Morey, Cowell 
and Stockman) 

 
503 Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Penny Burnside (Co-optee) 
 

504 Report on Budget Consultation / Impact Assessments  
 
The Board received a presentation on the Consultation activity, highlighting the 
need for continued consultation on the Adult Social Care proposals, and the 
Board’s role in monitoring this.   
 
Resolved: 
 
1)  The Board recommends that Scrutiny be involved in the budget consultation 

from 2012/13 onwards.  
 
 

505 Budget Recommendations Report  
 
The Board received two representations from members of the public.  The first 
regarding how the reduction in local housing allowance will affect older people with 
rents, rents cap is too low. 
 
It was suggested that the Chair write to the Minister regarding the impact of this cut. 
 
The second representation asking for the libraries budget cuts to be thought out 
more carefully. 
 
The Board considered their recommendations to date and raised their concerns 
over the budget cuts for Adult Social Care and in particular these 8 points:  
  

1. There has been incomplete consultation and recommended ongoing 
consultation be monitored to ensure that the potential impact on individual 
clients is understood and taken into account and followed through. 

2. Inflation (Residential & Dom Care). 
3. Cuts to back office totalling £500k, could delay delivery of other savings. 

Agenda Item 2
Appendix 5

Page 29



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 25 January 2012 
 

 
 

4. Annual Strategic Agreement still not agreed. 
5. Negotiations over the budget are not entirely complete.  
6. There is no budget contingency in place.  
7. The ability to absorb this year’s overspend.  
8. The level of demand for the services.  

 
Resolved:  
 
The board have recommended that they bring their concern to the Mayor’s 
attention.  
 
The Board discussed the subsidy for the Riviera International Conference Centre 
(RICC).  It was noted that the RICC should be provided with an incentive to find 
savings. More information was requested on the effects an100k cut would have on 
the centre. 
 
It was requested for future meetings, Business Plans should be given to the Board 
to allow them to receive further details such as Business Plans for Museums, RICC 
etc. 
 
It was noted that there is £900,000 volatile contingency which has been added to 
the Children’s Services budget. 
 
The Board suggested that the youth service outreach grant should be part of the 
overview and scrutiny board work programme for next year.  The Board requested 
a breakdown of where young people are coming from to use Parkfield and that this 
should be monitored. 
 
Changes to library opening hour’s proposals were discussed; there were concerns 
about the impact on the community. The proposals were based on the consultation 
results, the board requested more information on this.  
 
The Board questioned if the TOR2 partnership could be reduced but were told this 
would have to be looked at board level due to the contract we hold. 
 
Members of the Board raised their concerns that the EDC have taken a significant 
cut and recommended the Mayor to investigate means of funding for employment 
and development opportunities in relation to the new link road. 
 
It was noted that no Executive Leads or the Mayor was present at this meeting. 
 
The Board considered the outline details setting out were the Supporting People 
budget is being spent and prioritised including the PLUSS contract. The Board 
wishes to engage positively with Supporting People and the contract to ensure that 
appropriate service provision can be maintained. 
 
It was requested that the mayor reconsider the cuts to the out of hours emergency 
noise service be dropped and that a further sum be provided for a fit for purpose 
service with improved advertising and a more strategic approach. 

Page 30



Overview and Scrutiny Boar
[...]

Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 25 January 2012 
 

 
 

 
30) The board are concerned that the impact of future cuts included funding 

for the council tax freeze being available for 1 year only and recommends 
that the Mayor write to the Chancellor expressing these concerns. 

 
 

Page 34



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Challenges 

Facing Torbay 

Residents 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

John Cooper 
District Manager 
Torbay Citizens Advice Bureau 
 

October 2011 

Agenda Item 5

Page 35



1.0 Background 

1.1 Torbay Citizens Advice Bureau has seen a significant increase in demand 
over the past couple of years. This increased demand for our advice services 
is undoubtedly the result of the ongoing financial crisis which has had a 
significant impact on households. 
 

1.2 This report highlights in more detail some of the key issues facing Torbay 
residents from information extracted from our records, the experience of our 
caseworkers and highlights how access to advice services can help people 
overcome some of the issues they are facing 

 

2.0 The main Issues Facing Residents 

2.1 The top five issues facing residents during the first 6 months of 2011/12 were 

as follows:- 

• Debt   34.0% 

• Benefits  32.0% 

• Employment    8.4% 

• Housing    6.2% 

• Relationships   5.0%  
 

3.0 Debt and financial problems 

3.1 As indicated, financial difficulties and debt represent one of the main 
challenges facing Torbay residents. The combined impact of rising 
unemployment, little or no wage growth, higher inflation and lower benefit/ tax 
credit levels have eroded the real spending power of households, pushing 
many people to the brink with residents cutting back and in increasing cases 
relying on credit for essentials such as food and energy 

 
3.2 These issues are compounded in Torbay as we are a low income area, 

illustrated by the fact that we have the 3rd lowest average gross wage in the 
country (Source: 2010 annual survey of hours/ea
[...]
o September 2011

Page 43



8.0 Conclusion 
 
8.1 The economic and social problems prevalent within Torbay are already all too 

evident. These include the highest levels of deprivation for any local authority 
in the South West, the highest unemployment rate in the region, a low wage 
economy with the 3rd lowest gross average wages in the country and the 
highest level of personal debt per head of population. These characteristics 
are only likely to be exacerbated by the prevailing economic and financial 
climate.  

 
8.2 Research from the Money Advice Trust has shown that the earlier that people 

identified a problem and adjusted to a change in circumstances the better 
able they were to manage financially and emotionally in the long term. They 
state “Greater public awareness of what “unmanageable debt” means and 
how seeking free, effective and independent advice can help resolve or 
alleviate the situation and is essential to prevent more families reaching crisis 
point.” 

 
 

Page 44



   

 

 

Performance Overview and Monitoring 

 
 

Report for Quarter 3 – 2011/12 

 

Presented to:  

SLT – 24 January 2012 

SLB – 24 January 2012 

Overview & Scrutiny Board – 15 February 2012 (Performance 

Summary and Electronically) 
 

 

 

 

 

Prepared by 
the Policy, Performance and Review Team, Business Services. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 45



   

      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 46



Page 3 of 75 

Table of Contents 

 

Table of Contents ............................................................................................ 3 

Executive Summary ........................................................................................ 4 

Performance Summary ................................................................................... 6 

Strategic Scorecard – Objectives .................................................................... 7 

Strategic Scorecard – Entities .......
[...]
rg e t B e lo w  T a rg e t W e ll B e lo w  T a rg e t N o  T a rg e t / N o t C a lc u la b le

Latest Performance

Well Above Target

Above Target

On Target

Below Target

Well Below Target

No Target / Not

Calculable

Page 48



   

Page 5 of 75 

Stability of Placements (NI62) - This indicator continues to track above the monthly trend line 
(it’s better to be low) and if this continues it is estimated that the year end status will not 
achieve the target.   
 
A recovery plan has been deferred for the above three indicators subject to a meeting with 
the Department for Education scheduled to take place on 19th January 2012.  The recovery 
plan will be included in next month’s report.  
 
Financial Position  
 
Torbay Council Variance from Approved Budget (FCF8) - Data is not available for quarter 3 
until 31st January 2012.  The position at the end of quarter 2 reported a 1.2% overspend.  
 
Delivery of Capital Receipts (FS002) - This indicator refers to the amount of income received 
from disposing of fixed assets such as land, buildings, vehicles, plant and equipment.  At the 
end of quarter 3 the income received had increased to £537,618 from £264,162 at the end of 
quarter 2.  
 
Torbay Care Trust Finance (Budget5) - Projected outturn is £43,587m from the approved 
budget of £41,937m. Draft proposals/consequences to address the savings challenge have 
been shared with the Council and have been made available separately.  The in year impact 
of these schemes provided they are successful is estimated to be £685k leading us to 
present a net forecast outturn of just over £1.6m. 
 
Contract Performance 
 
Torbay Care Trust - Annual Strategic Assessment - Torbay Care Trust collects data for 31 
performance indicators as set out in the Annual Strategic Assessment (ASA), currently 63% 
of those indicators are on or above target.  A recovery plan is included as part of this report.  
 
TOR2 Assets Client Group - The TOR2 contract is divided into 3 areas – Assets, Street 
Scene and Waste. The Assets group of indicators, which monitor the performance of Building 
Services, Car Park Maintenance and Fleet Services, is performing exceptionally well with 
100% of indicators on or above target.  
 
TOR2 Street and Environment Cleanliness (NI195a) - A selection of streets and land are 
assessed against acceptable levels of litter, performance continues to be below the target of 
4.5% and currently stands at 2.9% reflecting improvements made to the service by TOR2.  
 
TOR2 Household Recycling and Waste (NI192) - Although the performance for this indicator 
is currently below target, our current recycling rate is predicted to be approximately 45% for 
2011/12 which is 6% higher than 2010/11. By 9th December 2011, the rollout of additional 
materials including more plastics and many new products to be recycled was completed 
which will further increase performance.  

 
Feedback on the enhancements made and contents of these reports is welcomed.  

Prepared by the Performance and Partnership Team 

Mark Bennett – Executive Head of Business Services - January 2012

Page 49



 

Page 6 of 75 

Performance Summary 

 
Strategic Scorecard Overall Performance Quarter Three 2011-12 

 
 

Communities & Local Democracy  
 

 
 

Place and Environment 
 
 

 
 
 

Adults & Operations 
 

 
 

Children, Schools and Families 
 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

W e ll A b o v e  T a rg e t A b o v e  T a rg e t O n  T a rg e t B e lo w  T a rg e t W e ll B e lo w  T a rg e t N o  T a rg e t / N o t C a lc u la b le

Latest Performance

Well Above Target

Above Target

On Target

Below Target

Well Below Target

No Target / Not

Calculable

1

2

3

4

5

6

W e ll A b o v e  T a rg e t A b o v e  T a rg e t O n  T a rg e t B e lo w  T a rg e t W e ll B e lo w  T a rg e t N o  T a rg e t

Latest Performance

1

2

3

4

5

6

W e ll A b o v e  T a rg e t A b o v e  T a rg e t O n  T a rg e t B e lo w  T a rg e t W e ll B e lo w  T a rg e t N o  T a rg
[...]
lank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 13/01/2012 PM Overview and Scrutiny Board
	Minutes 17/01/2012 AM Overview and Scrutiny Board
	Minutes 17/01/2012 PM Overview and Scrutiny Board
	Minutes 20/01/2012 Overview and Scrutiny Board
	Minutes 25/01/2012 Overview and Scrutiny Board

	5 Citizens Advice Bureau Issues Report
	6 Revenue Budget Monitoring 2011/12 Quarter 3



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

15 February 2012 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Thomas (J) (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Bent, Darling (Vice-Chair), Kingscote, Parrott, Pentney, Pountney, Hill and 
Hytche 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Davies and Cowell) 

 

 
559 Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from one of the Board’s co-opted members, 
Penny Burnside.  
 
It was reported that, in accordance with the wishes of the Conservative Group, the 
membership of the Board had been amended for this meeting to include Councillor 
Hytche instead of Councillor Barnby.  It was also noted that the membership had been 
amended permanently to include Councillor Hill instead of Councillor Butt. 
 

560 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Board held on 13, 17, 20 and 25 January 2012 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

561 Citizens Advice Bureau - Challenges Facing Torbay Residents  
 
The District Manager of Torbay Citizens Advice Bureau (John Cooper) attended the 
meeting to present his report “Challenges Facing Torbay Residents”. The Board 
heard that Torbay Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) had seen a significant increase in 
demand over the past couple of years.  CAB felt that this increased demand was 
undoubtedly the result of the ongoing financial crisis which had had a significant 
impact on households. 
 
The report highlighted in more detail some of the key issues facing Torbay 
residents from information extracted from CAB records, the experience of its 
caseworkers and highlighted how access to advice services can help people 
overcome some of the issues they are facing. 
 
The Board asked a number of questions in relation to information sharing with The 
Executive, resourcing of CAB and complaints about landlords. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 15 February 2012 
 

 
 

 

The Board thanked John Cooper and his colleagues at CAB for the good work they 
all do. 
 

Resolved: 
 

(i) That the Poverty Strategy should be added to the Forward Plan.  
 
(ii) That feedback from monitoring of the Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) 

Service Level Agreement be used to shape Council Services. 
 
(iii) That evidence of how the Authority is shaping provision for under 35’s 

benefit changes by ward be added to the next Overview and Scrutiny 
Board agenda. 

 
(iv) That the Citizens Advice Bureau report is brought to the Mayor’s 

attention. 
 

562 Performance Overview and Monitoring 2011/12 - Quarter 3  
 

The Board considered reports setting out the performance of the Council for the 
third quarter of 2010/2011 and the current position of the Revenue Budget and the 
Capital Plan Budget. 
 
The Board asked the Executive Lead for Children, Schools and Families about 
those areas in the Performance Overview and Monitoring Report which were 
highlighted as “Well Below Target”.  There were concerns from some members of 
the Board that performance was still not improving. 
 
The Executive Lead informed them that there were more areas showing as either 
“Well Above Target”, “Above Target” or “On Target” that there were “Well Below 
Target” but that there was a recovery plan in place for the future. 
 
The Board highlighted that performance in relation to vulnerable children had 
deteriorated this year.  The Executive Lead informed the Board that there are a 
record number of Looked After Children in Torbay.  It would take time for the 
improvements within the Recovery Plan to take place but that performance was 
monitored at the Improvement Board with monthly reports also being made to the 
Minister.  The Board also heard that new social workers had been recruited and 
they were performing well. 
 
The Board questioned which areas identified as below target were prioritised for 
immediate improvement.  It was noted that every area would receive attention and 
that the service was doing its best to improve. 
 
In relation to the Human Resources section of the Performance Report, the Board 
requested more information on the benchmarking of staff sickness and questioned 
why staffing numbers have decreased in some areas but that costs had increased. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board  Wednesday, 15 February 2012 
 

 
 

 

The Board went on to question the reasons for the overspend of £70,000 at 
Parkfield.  The Executive Lead for Children, Schools and Families explained that 
additional costs were accrued due to the moving of the BMX track because of 
badgers making their home in the planned area. 
 
It was suggested by a Member of the Board that more information should be sent 
out to homes regarding the new recycling scheme and that this could possibly be 
done by sending leaflets with Council Tax bills.  The Board was informed that this 
would be costly, that the Council had already sent out 80,000 leaflets and that 
residents could get more information from Community Partnerships. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That the Overview and Scrutiny Board recommend: 
 
(i) That there be improved management of the Capital Programme. 
 
(ii) That Capital Slippage be brought to the Mayors attention for 

improvement. 
 
(iii) That information be provided on how the overspend on the Parkfield 

project is being financed from funds originally allocated to Ellacombe 
and further request this information is provided to the Board. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 

 


